NO1000003175

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FILED 01 MAY-2 PM 12: 08 SECONTARY OF STATE

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: <u>Center</u> OF Radical Empowerment, Inc. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

800004132308---2 -05/02/01--01071--001 *****78.75 *****78.75 Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for :

S70.00 Filing Fee Filing Fee & Certificate of Status \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

State State

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Ronnie J. Wright Name (Printed or typed)

3201 58th Stourt South, Apt 253

Gulfport FL 33707 City, State & Zip

727 - 344 - 4251 · Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

OI MAY -2 PM 12:08

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

Center of Radical Empowerment, Inc.

A NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

In Compliance with Chapter 617, F.S., (Not for Profit)

The undersigned incorporator, in order to form a nonprofit corporation under the laws of the state of Florida, adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ONE: The name of this corporation is Center of Radical Empowerment, Inc.

TWO: The principal place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be:

Business Address: 1615 16th Street South

St. Petersburg FL 33705

Mailing Address: ___ PO_Box 773

r ...

ž

St. Petersburg FL 33731

THREE: The specific purpose for which this corporation is organized is to educate the public about social issues, which would empower and motivate individuals to question and challenge oppressive social structures and provide them with the knowledge to build a sustainable community based on self-determination, mutual aid, voluntary cooperation, and respect for all life. This will be achieved by providing the public with a library, archive, and media resources for social issues, a free school consisting of workshops, study groups, and speakers, accessible artistic and cultural events, space and resources for grassroots community organizing, an independent media center, and radical book and record distribution. FOUR: The manner in which the directors are elected or appointed is stated in the corporations Bylaws.

FIVE: The number of initial directors of this corporation is seven (7). Their names and address are as follows:

Ronnie J. Wright 3201 58th Street South, Apt. 253 Gulfport, FL 33707

Joshua D. Rumschlag 5796 Ulmerton Road #312 Clearwater, FL 33760

Lauren Anzaldo 610 ½ 8th Street North St. Petersburg, FL 33731

Josh Sullivan 610 ½ 8th Street North St. Petersburg, FL 33731

Anthony Ateek 3933 Benson Avenue North St. Petersburg, FL 33713

Megan O'Grady 18005 1st Street East Redington Shores, FL-33708

.

SIX: The name and address of the initial registered _____

Joshua D. Rumschlag 5796 Ulmerton Road #312 Clearwater, FL 33760

OI MAY -2 PHID: 08 SEVEN: The name and address of the incorporator of this corporation is:

Ronnie J. Wright 3201 58th Street South, Apt. 253 Gulfport, FL 33707

Having been named as registered agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity.

amsol

Signature/Registered Agent

4/24/2001

Date

Signature/Incorporator

24/2001

Date